



FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
OF GUAM

2021 AUG 16 PM 1:12

CLERK OF COURT

By:

Office of the Attorney General
Leevin Taitano Camacho
Attorney General
Prosecution Division
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 901 (mailing)
Suite 801 (physical)
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)
www.guamag.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

vs.

RUSTY AIKEN
(aka Rusty BROTHER),
DOB: 06/23/1999 or 05/16/1999
Defendant.

S.C. Criminal Case No.: CM 0313-21

GPD Report No.: 21-19621

Charge:

FAMILY VIOLENCE
(As a Misdemeanor)

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses RUSTY AIKEN (aka Rusty BROTHER) of a certain crime committed as follows:

On or about the 14th day of August, 2021, in Guam, RUSTY AIKEN (aka Rusty BROTHER), did commit the offense of *Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he did

ORIGINAL

1 recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another family or household member, that is,
2 *Fedleen Billy*, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

3 Dated this 16th day of August, 2021.

4
5 **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**
6 **LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General**

7 

8 **ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART**
9 Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

10 PRIORS

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, Alysa Draper-Dehart, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver, upon information and belief, that the following is true. I have reviewed the Guam Police Case No. 21-19621 submitted by Officer Oliva and others, which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about August 14, 2021 at around 9:35 PM, officers with the Guam Police Department responded to a disturbance at the Global Dormitory in Toto. Upon arrivals officers were waived down by a female in the hallway, identified as Fedleen Billy ("Victim"), who stated that her boyfriend **RUSTY AIKEN** ("**Defendant**") had assaulted her. She further stated that she had been inside their room holding her baby, when an argument started between her and the Defendant about parental duties and that he "does not help her take care of their son." During the argument the Defendant backhanded her, striking her on the face. She then covered her face and observed him pull back his hand again when she screamed for help. The Victim began to cry and gave the Defendant their son before leaving the room, but as she was walking out the Defendant grabbed her wrist and felt him "claw" at her pulling her back. She was able to pull away and get to the receptionist area to request police assistance.

Officers observed scratch marks on the victims left wrist, redness on her wrist and redness on her right cheek area. The Defendant was located and arrested about this time.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge **RUSTY AIKEN** with:

- 1. FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10 (a)(1) and § 30.20 (a)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 16th of August, 2021



ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART